

No. 04-5360

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JANE ROE,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

PETER J. JOHNSON, individually and in his capacity as chair of the Supreme Court Appellate Division Committee on Character and Fitness First Department; JOHN DOES, inclusive of Members of Committee on Character and Fitness in their individual and Official capacities; JANE DOE, in her individual and official capacity; SARAH J. HAMILTON, in her individual and in her official capacity; MAURO DIGIROLAMO, individual and official capacity; KAY C. MURRAY, individual and official capacity; SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK; APPELLATE DIVISION, FIRST DEPARTMENT, its Capacity as a rule-making body for the Admission of Attorney and Counselors at Law for the State of New York,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

DAVID K. FLYNN
SARAH E. HARRINGTON
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division, Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 305-7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	
I THIS COURT SHOULD NOT RULE ON THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF TITLE II WITHOUT FIRST CONSIDERING ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS FOR AFFIRMING OR REVERSING	10
II UNDER THE ANALYSIS OF <i>TENNESSEE V. LANE</i> , TITLE II IS VALID FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT LEGISLATION AS APPLIED IN THE CONTEXT OF PUBLIC LICENSING PROGRAMS	13
1. <i>Analytical Framework Established In Tennessee v. Lane</i> . . .	14
2. <i>The Appropriate Range Of Title II Applications The Court Should Consider In This Case Is The Class Of Cases Implicating Public Licensing</i>	16
3. <i>Constitutional Rights At Stake</i>	20
4. <i>Historical Predicate Of Unconstitutional Disability Discrimination In Public Services And Public Licensing Programs</i>	23
A. <i>Lane Conclusively Established The Adequacy Of The Predicate For Title II's Application To Discrimination In All Public Services</i>	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
2. <i>Historical Predicate For Title II’s Application To Discrimination In Licensing Programs</i>	25
3. <i>Gravity Of Harm Of Disability Discrimination In Licensing</i>	28
E. <i>As Applied To Discrimination In Public Licensing, Title II Is Congruent And Proportional To The Constitutional Rights At Issue And The History Of Discrimination</i>	30
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Anobile v. Pelligrino</i> , 303 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	14
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971)	22
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927)	14
<i>Board of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	23, 26
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	32
<i>Bridgewater Operating Corp. v. Feldstein</i> , 346 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 49 (2004)	12
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	14
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	23, 28
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889)	22
<i>Diamond “D” Constr. Corp. v. McGowan</i> , 282 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2002)	13
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983)	6
<i>Doe v. County of Centre</i> , 242 F.3d 437 (3d Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	21
<i>Garcia v. SUNY Health Scis. Ctr.</i> , 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Gaston County v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 285 (1969)	38

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Great S. Fire Proof Hotel Co. v. Jones</i> , 177 U.S. 449 (1900)	11
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	12
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	12
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979)	14
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	36
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	13
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	14
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	21
<i>Moccio v. New York State Office of Court Admin.</i> , 95 F.3d 195 Cir. 1996)	(2d 12
<i>Nevada v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	31, 34, 36
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	36
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	36
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	23
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	37
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of Calif.</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	21

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	1
<i>Riley v. National Fed. of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	22
<i>Roe v. Johnson</i> , 334 F. Supp.2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	4-7, 17
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	23
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923)	6
<i>School Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	3
<i>Schwabe v. Board of Bar Exam'rs</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957)	23
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	36
<i>Spargo v. New York State Comm'n on Judicial Conduct</i> , 351 F.3d 65 Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 2812 (2004)	(2d 13
<i>Spector Motor Serv. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944)	14
<i>Stillwell v. Kansas City Bd. of Police Comm'rs</i> , 872 F.Supp. 682 Mo. 1995)	(W.D. 27
<i>Supreme Ct. of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985)	22
<i>T.E.P. v. Leavitt</i> , 840 F. Supp. 110 (D. Utah 1993)	25, 33
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1978 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	22
<i>Tolbert v. McGriff</i> , 434 F. Supp. 682 (M.D. Ala. 1976)	27

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	35
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	21
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	29
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	6, 11
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	22

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. 1291	1
28 U.S.C. 1331	1
28 U.S.C. 2403	2
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. 12131 <i>et seq.</i>	
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3)	19, 25, 37
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(6)	29
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(7)	34
42 U.S.C. 12102(2)	2
42 U.S.C. 12111	3
42 U.S.C. 12131	2
42 U.S.C. 12131(1)(A)	2
42 U.S.C. 12131(1)(B)	2
42 U.S.C. 12131(2)	3
42 U.S.C. 12132	2, 31
42 U.S.C. 12133	4
42 U.S.C. 12134	3
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(3)	3, 32
42 U.S.C. 12202	4, 13

STATUES (continued):	PAGE
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 794	3

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(1)(i)	3
28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(1)(iii)	3
28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(1)(vii)	3
28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(7)	4
28 C.F.R. 35.140	3
28 C.F.R. 35.150(a)	4
28 C.F.R. 35.150(a)(1)	4
28 C.F.R. 35.151	4, 32
28 C.F.R. Pt. 25, App. A (2003)	3, 32

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. 2, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	26, 32-33
S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	32
GAO, Briefing Reports on Costs of Accommodations, <i>Americans with Disabilities Act: Hearing Before the House Comm. on Small Business</i> , 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	32

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):	PAGE
Staff of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 101st Cong., Sess., <i>Legislative History of Pub. L. No. 101-336: The with Disabilities Act</i> (Comm. Print 1990)	2d <i>Americans</i> <i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS:

Department of Justice, <i>The Americans With Disabilities Act: Title II Technical Assistance Manual</i> , at http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/ada/taman2.html	3
National Council on the Handicapped, <i>On the Threshold of Independence</i> (1988)	29-30
